TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE 23-10-01

NORTH RIVERSIDE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

FISCAL YEAR JULY 1, 2023 to JUNE 30, 2024

WHEREAS, applicable statutes authorize the Board of Library Trustees to levy taxes for library purposes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Library Trustees of the North Riverside Public Library District, Cook County, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1: Ordinance #23-08-01 (Budget and Appropriations Ordinance) previously passed by the Board is incorporated by reference.

Section 2: A tax in the sum of \$1,233,386 is levied upon all taxable property within the District, said tax levied to defray expenses and liabilities of the District for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2023 ending June 30, 2024 for the specific objects and purposes indicated as follows:

CORPORATE

Personnel Expenses	Appropriation	Levy
Salaries	\$685,250	605,000
Audio-visual materials and services	28,000	20,000
Books	75,000	54,000
Periodicals	4,500	3,000
Other media	38,000	28,000
Library programs	84,525	20,000
Office supplies	21,000	18,000
Printing	22,000	14,000
Postage	10,000	5,200
Legal fees	12,600	4,000
Public information	12,600	9,000
Health insurance	47,250	40,000
Library promotion and miscellaneous service fees	40,425	33,715
Utilities	55,350	50,200
Telephone	19,425	16,000
Contingency	10,050	5,000
Petty Cash	600	0

Capital	Appropriation	Levy
Information technology	107,200	30,000
Strategic initiatives	9,500	0
Debt service costs	63,000	32,000
Contractual		
Accounting	22,500	18,500
Service contracts	71,000	58,000
Professional Education and Training		
Library trustees	4,000	2500
Library staff	8,500	6,500
Total	\$1,452,275.00	1,072,615

BUILDINGS, MAINTENANCE AND EQUIPMENT (.02% SPECIAL TAX)

Building supplies and maintenance	41,000	10,000
Building repairs	160,000	17,000
Casual labor and fees	10,900	4,000
Building improvements	160,000	20,000
Total	371,900.00	51,000.00

SOCIAL SECURITY (SPECIAL TAX)

Social Security Fund	51,000.00	38,000.00

AUDIT (SPECIAL TAX)

Audit 16,750.00 8,000.00	
--------------------------	--

IMRF (SPECIAL TAX)

IMRF	56,000.00	48,000.00

LIABILITY INSURANCE (SPECIAL TAX)

Liability Insurance	Appropriations	Levy
Public liability insurance	20,500	8000
Workers' compensation insurance	6,200	1200
Property insurance	7,000	2000
Director's and Officers' insurance	3,500	2500
Total	37,200.00	13,700.00

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE (SPECIAL TAX)

Unemployment insurance 5,500.00 1,200.00
--

MEMORIAL FUND (No Levy)

Books	\$7,500	\$ -0-
Audio – visual materials	7,500	-0-
Equipment	15,000	-0-
Total	30,000.00	0.00

SUMMARY

Corporate	1,452,275	1,072,615
Buildings, Maintenance and Equipment (Special Tax)	371,900	51,000.00
Social Security (Special Tax)	51,000	38,000.00
Audit (Special Tax)	16,750	8,000.00
IMRF (Special Tax)	56,000	48,000.00
Liability Insurance (Special Tax)	37,200	13,700.00
Unemployment Insurance (Special Tax)	5,500	1,200.00
Memorial Fund (No levy)	30,000	0
Total	2,020,625	1,232,515

Section2: The Secretary is authorized and directed to file a certified copy of this Ordinance with the County Clerk of Cook County within the time specified by law.

Section 3:	This Ordinance is in full force and effect from and after its passage.
PASSED this 16	oth day of October, 2023, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:
AYES:	
NAYS:	
	Annette Corgiat, President
	Board of Library Trustees
	North Riverside Public Library District
ATTEST:	
	
Kyle Johnson, Secretar	у

(seal)

TRUTH IN TAXATION CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

North Riverside Public Library District Cook County, Illinois

i, Annette Corgiat, nereby certify that I am the presiding officer of the North Riverside Public Library
District Board of Trustees, and as such presiding officer I certify that the North Riverside Public Library
District levy ordinance, a copy of which is attached, was adopted pursuant to, and in all respects in compliance with the previsions of the Illinois Property Tax Code – Truth in Taxation Law, 35 ILCS 200/18-60 through 18-25 (2002).
This certificate applies to the 2023 levy.

Date

Signature of Presiding Officer

Board of Library Trustees

STATE OF ILLINOIS)

) SS.

COUNTY OF COOK)

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICITY

I, Kyle Johnson, Secretary, the duly qualified and acting Secretary of the Board of Library Trustees of the North Riverside Public Library District, Cook County, Illinois, and the keeper of the records thereof, hereby certify that attached hereto is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance entitled:

TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE # 23-10-01

Adopted at a regular meeting of the said Board of Library Trustees held on October 16, 2023.

Kyle Johnson, Secretary

Board of Library Trustees

North Riverside Public Library District

Date signed: October 16, 2023

Resolution #23-10-01

RESOLUTION TO DETERMINE ESTIMATE OF FUNDS NEEDED FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023/2024

WHEREAS, the North Riverside Public Library District (Library District) must file on or before December 28, 2023, its Levy Ordinance for the 2023/2024 fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to The Truth in Taxation Law (35 ILCS 200/18-55 et seq.), the Library District must determine not less than 20 days prior to adoption of its Levy Ordinance the amounts of money estimated to be necessary to be raised by taxation for the 2023/2024 fiscal year upon the taxable property in the Library District.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT DETERMINED by the Board of Library Trustees of the North Riverside Public Library District as follows:

- a. The amount of money estimated to be necessary to be raised by taxation for the 2023/2024 fiscal year upon the taxable property in the Library District is \$1,233,386;
- b. The estimate of \$1,233,386 is 4.998% higher than last year's tax extension of \$1,174,665;
- c. According to the Truth in Taxation Law, neither a public hearing nor publication of notice of the proposed levy amount are required.

ADOPTED October 16, 2023, by a roll call vote as follows:

AYES:		
NAYS:		
ABSTAINING:		
ABSENT:		
		ette Corgiat, President
		rd of Trustees
	Nor	th Riverside Public Library District

Kyle Johnson, Secretary Board of Trustees North Riverside Public Library District